

No. 17-1695

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AIDA M. ALVAREZ, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Delaware**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
JOSHUA HAFENBRACK
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

September 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT AND DEEP- ENS CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	2
A. The Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Smith</i> And <i>Taylor</i>	2
B. The Decision Deepens Confusion About The Due Process Rights Of Shareholders In Derivative Actions.....	8
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A RECUR- RING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	9
A. The Delaware Supreme Court's Approach Encourages A Race To The Courthouse	10
B. This Court Has Rejected Respondents' Professed Concerns About Duplica- tive Litigation	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>Bansbach v. Zinn</i> , 801 N.E.2d 395 (N.Y. 2003)	9
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	1
<i>Dana v. Morgan</i> , 232 F. 85 (2d Cir. 1916)	8
<i>Freedman v. Redstone</i> , 753 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	1
<i>Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 2150668 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2015).....	11
<i>Kaplan v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.</i> , 540 A.2d 726 (Del. 1988)	7
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	7
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	6
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. George V. Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	8
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	1, 4, 5
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008).....	6
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	7

<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 11
<i>Sonus Networks, Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , <i>In re</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>South Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	4, 5, 6
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	11

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Art. IV, § 1 (Full Faith and Credit Clause)	7
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause)	1, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rule 23	2
Rule 23.1	1, 2, 5
Rule 24(c)	7

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	5
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	5

Ann M. Scarlett, *Confusion and Unpredictability in Shareholder Derivative Litigation: The Delaware Courts' Response to Recent Corporate Scandals*, 60 Fla. L. Rev. 589 (2008) 9
